
 

 

 

Merton Council 

Children and Young People 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel  
 
Date: 3 July 2014 

Time: 19:15 

Venue: Committee rooms B, C & D - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, Morden 
SM4 5DX 

AGENDA 

Page Number 

 

1.  Declarations of Interest   

2.  Apologies for Absence   

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2014  1 - 6 

4.  Matters arising from the Minutes   

5.  Overview of Services and Key Challenges for Children, 
Schools and Families Department 2014-15  

7 - 14 

6.  Agreeing the Work Programme 2014/15  15 - 40 

7.  Update on developments affecting CSF  41 - 44 

8.  Performance Report  45 - 54 

9.  Glossary of Terms  55 - 72 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This is a public meeting – members of the public are very welcome to attend. 
The meeting room will be open to members of the public from 7.00 p.m. 

 
For more information about the work of this and other overview and scrutiny panels, 
please telephone 020 8545 4035 or e-mail scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, 
visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 
 
Press enquiries: press@merton.gov.uk or telephone 020 8545 3483 or 4093 
 
Email alerts: Get notified when agendas are published 
www.merton.gov.uk/council/committee.htm?view=emailer 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Panel membership 
 
Councillors:  
Jeff Hanna (Chair) 
Linda Taylor OBE (Vice-Chair) 
Charlie Chirico 
Edward Foley 
Fidelis Gadzama 
Joan Henry 
James Holmes 
Katy Neep 
Marsie Skeete 
Peter Walker 
Substitute Members:  
Hamish Badenoch 
Michael Bull 
Sally Kenny 
Dennis Pearce 
Peter Southgate 

Co-opted Representatives  
Peter Connellan, Roman Catholic diocese 
Colin Powell, Church of England diocese 
Simon Bennett, Secondary and Special 
School Parent Governor Representative 
Denis Popovs 

Note on declarations of interest 

Members are advised to declare any Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting.  If a pecuniary interest is declared t
[...]
ave a quick, one-off review of a topic and will ask 
Council officers to come and speak to them about a particular service or issue before making 
recommendations to the Cabinet.  

⇒ Scrutiny of Council Documents: Panels also examine key Council documents, such as the 
budget, the Business Plan and the Best Value Performance Plan. 

 
Scrutiny panels need the help of local people, partners and community groups to make sure that 
Merton delivers effective services. If you think there is something that scrutiny should look at, or 
have views on current reviews being carried out by scrutiny, let us know.  
 
For more information, please contact the Scrutiny Team on 020 8545 4035 or by e-mail on 
scrutiny@merton.gov.uk. Alternatively, visit www.merton.gov.uk/scrutiny 



 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee. 

 

1 

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL 
26 MARCH 2014 

(19.15 - 21.10) 

PRESENT: Councillors Councillor Jeff Hanna (in the Chair), 
Councillor James Holmes, Councillor Agatha Mary Akyigyina, 
Councillor Laxmi Attawar, Councillor Karin Forbes, 
Councillor Oonagh Moulton, Councillor Peter Walker, 
Councillor Mary-Jane Jeanes, Councillor Simon Withey. 
 
Co-opted members Peter Connellan and Denis Popovs. 
 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Maxi Martin and Martin Whelton 
 
Paul Ballatt (Head of Commissioning, Strategy and 
Performance, CSF), Janet Martin (Head of Education, CSF), 
Keith Shipman (Education Inclusion Manager), Allison Jones 
(Service Manager - Early Years) and Julia Regan (Head of 
Democracy Services) 
 

 
1.  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1) 

 
None. 
 
2.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2) 

 
The Chair welcomed Denis Popovs, the newly appointed  Primary School Parent 
Governor Representative, to his first meeting. 
  
Apologies were received from  Councillor Iain Dysart (substituted by Councillor Mary-
Jane Jeanes) and Councillor Linda Taylor (substituted by Councillor Debbie Shears). 
Apologies were also received from Simon Bennett (Secondary and Special School 
Sector Parent Governor), and from Yvette Stanley (Director for Children, Schools and 
Families) and Paul Angeli (Head of Children’s Social Care) 
 
3.  MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 11 FEBRUARY 2014 (Agenda Item 

3) 
 

RESOLVED: The Panel agreed the minutes as a true record of the meeting. 
 
4.  MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 

 
None. 
 
5.  EDUCATION INCLUSION UPDATE (Agenda Item 5) 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

2 

Keith Shipman, Education Inclusion Manager, summarised the contents of the report 
and introduced Paula Jewes from Kids First who has worked in partnership with the 
Council on a number of projects including the preparation for implementation of the 
Children and Families Bill. 
  
Raising of the participation age 
Keith Shipman circulated a table (attached to these minutes) that set out data 
provided by the Department for Education showing the proportion of 16 and 17 year 
olds in education or training, apprenticeships and employment. The data showed that 
Merton is above the London and England average for the proportion in employment 
or training. Keith Shipman said that the proportions in apprenticeships is lower than 
average so officers will be exploring ways of identifying more apprenticeship 
opportunities. 
  
In response to questions about the data, Keith Shipman explained that: 
  

•         the Department for Education data relates to Merton residents and the data in 
sections 2.6-2.10 of the report relate to Year 11 pupils in Merton schools 

•         the distinction between apprenticeships and employment combined with 
training is that the latter relates to young people in employment who are 
accessing training independently 

•      
[...]
for those living low income working 
households, households in receipt of disability living allowance, looked after 
children and children who are being adopted. This will include about one third 
of all two year olds living in Merton. 

•         There is a national framework that sets out criteria and qualification 
requirements for independent early years providers 

•         Indices of deprivation are used to identify the 30% of children who live in the 
most deprived areas of the borough, mapped by postcode. ACTION: Head of 
Education to provide map showing levels of deprivation 

•         Measuring outcome is challenging and will be tracked through assessment 
done at age two plus development checks carried out by health visitors. The 
Standards report that the Panel received at its last meeting provided 
information on outcome at the end of the reception phase which is an 
indication of successful early years work.  

•         “hard to reach” families have been targeted through door knocking and other 
outreach work in specific localities as well as through community and voluntary 
sector providers. 

  
A panel member commented that he thought the wording was rather obscure on the 
early years poster and that he hadn’t seen it displayed in his ward. 
  
RESOLVED: The Panel agreed to note the report and to thank Allison Jones for her 
work. 
 
7.  DRAFT FINAL REPORT - SCHOOL LEADERSHIP SUCCESSION 

PLANNING TASK GROUP (Agenda Item 7) 
 

Councillor Agatha Akyigyina, as co-chair of the task group, thanked her fellow task 
group members plus Rebecca Redman, Scrutiny Officer, for their support. She said 

Page 3



 

4 

that the task group’s motivation had been to encourage more black and minority 
ethnic teachers into senior management. The task group had discussed their work 
with headteachers and the Head of Education as well as hearing from various 
speakers.  
  
Councillor Akyigyina acknowledged that Merton is doing a lot of good work already, 
for ex
[...]
vement. 
  
RESOLVED: The Panel agreed to: 

1)    include the suggestions made by the Youth Parliament in the list to be 
considered for inclusion in the Panel’s 2014/15 work programme,  

2)    to edit the officer suggestions so that that the wording is more appropriate, and  

3)    to welcome the offer made by the Youth Parliament to get involved in the next 
scrutiny task group. 

  
  
At the conclusion of the meeting, the Chair thanked his fellow panel members, 
departmental officers and scrutiny officers for their support over the last four years. 
Panel members thanked Councillor Jeff Hanna for his excellent chairing of the 
meetings. 
 

Page 6



Committee: Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel 

Date: 3
rd
 July 2014 

Agenda item: 5 

Wards: All 

Subject:  Overview of Services and Key Challenges for Children, Schools and 

Families Department 2014-15 

Lead officer: Yvette Stanley, Director of Children’s Services 

Lead members: Cllr Maxi Martin; Cllr Martin Whelton 

Forward Plan reference number: N/A 

Contact officer: Paul Ballatt, Head of Commissioning, Strategy and Performance 

Recommendations:  

A. Scrutiny Panel notes the report and considers the key service challenges outlined.  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1     This report provides members of the new Children and Young People 
Scrutiny Panel with an overview of services provided by the Children, 
Schools and Families (CSF) Department and the key service challenges 
facing the Department in 2014-15.  

2 DETAILS 

2.1 The work of CSF Department is informed by a complex legal and regulatory 
framework and by governmental public policy initiatives. In response to 
these drivers, the Department provides or commissions a comprehensive 
range of universal, targeted and specialist services for children, young 
people and families in Merton. Key statutory responsibilities of the 
Department working alone or with partner agencies include:  

• The provision of suf
[...]
onse and Action Plan at their October 
2014 meeting and agree on what basis they wish to undertake performance monitoring of the 
action plan until it is fully delivered.  

15. Topic: Access to child care for young Mums on low income or benefits 

Who suggested the topic?  

The Youth Parliament and a local community organisation proposed that the Panel look at 
support for low paid working families and young single mothers with children who are not 
employed or on a low income and are unable to afford the combination of childcare costs and of 
private rental in the area.   
 

How could scrutiny look at it? 

It is suggested that the Panel consider asking for a specific report on the use of the Family 

Information Service and if it is being accessed by young mothers. Also what referral 

mechanisms are in place to other welfare and support functions provided by the council and 

partners to enable young mothers, in particular teenage mothers, to access services that will 

enable them to pay for childcare, for example, welfare payments or access to education and 

employment advice. Housing issues should be referred to the Sustainable Communities 

Scrutiny Panel for consideration.  

16.  Topic: After school/college activities 

Who suggested the topic?  

Youth Parliament 
How could scrutiny look at it? 

It is suggested that the Panel receive a briefing report on this if they feel it is necessary.  The 

Panel may also wish to revisit the outcomes of the task group review of gang culture and how 

the recommendations made have had an impact since the review was completed.  

Page 29



 

Topics suggested by the youth parliament that fall outside the remit of the Panel are as 
follows: 

Parks landscape and provision of exercise and play equipment 
 
The Sustainable Communities Scrutiny Panel undertook a task group review of Parks and open 
spaces as part of their 2010 work programme and have subsequently received progress 
updates on implementation of the tas
[...]
ic, significant and specific? 
 
o Is it an area of underperformance? 
 
o Will the scrutiny activity add value to the Council’s and/or its partners’ overall 

performance? 
 
o Is it likely to lead to effective, tangible outcomes? 
 
o Is it an issue of community concern and will it engage the public? 
 
o Does this issue have a potential impact for one or more section(s) of the 

population? 
 
o Will this work duplicate other work already underway, planned or done recently? 
 
o Is it an issue of concern to partners and stakeholders? 

 
o Are there adequate resources available to do the activity well? 

Page 31



 

 
Appendix 4 

Note of the Children and Young People Overview & scrutiny Panel topic 
selection meeting on 11th June 2014 

Present: 

Attendees: 
Councillors Jeff Hanna (Chair), Linda Taylor (Vice Chair), Adam Bush, Charlie Chirico, Edward 
Foley, Fidelis Gadzama, Joan Henry, James Holmes, Katy Neep, Dennis Pearce and Marsie 
Skeete. 
Co-opted members Denis Popovs and Peter Connellan 
Councillor Martin Whelton, Cabinet Member for Education 
Paul Ballatt, Assistant Director, CSF Commissioning, Strategy and Performance 
Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services (note taker) 
 

Meeting arrangements 

Councillor Jeff Hanna welcomed all present. He described the meeting arrangements that the 
Panel had followed for the past two years whereby meetings last two hours with one major 
agenda item (lasting 60 minutes) and two shorter items (lasting 20 minutes each) plus twenty 
minutes for the minutes, performance data and the Director’s update report.  
 
All present AGREED that they wished to continue to adopt those arrangements for 2014/15. 
 
The 2013/14 work programme was circulated for information. Paul Ballatt drew the meeting’s 
attention to the expectations of the various regulators that a core set of issues would be 
scrutinised each year. 
 
Additional topic suggestions made by Councillor Katy Neep were tabled for discussion and are 
appended to th
[...]
ussed the impact that emotional wellbeing has on teaching and learning. 
 
AGREED that this should be scrutinised through a 20 minute agenda item. The report should 
focus on the support that is provided to schools by the Council. Information should be provided 
to enable the Panel to assess whether it wishes to carry out further scrutiny of wellbeing and 
emotional support to families and young people, possibly through a short task group review (1-3 
meetings). 
 
Looked after children  
Safeguarding 
AGREED to scrutinise both issues together as a whole meeting agenda item , similar to the 
approach adopted for the November 2013 meeting. 
 
Public health 
AGREED to scrutinise through a 20 minute agenda item . Also requested that some information 
on the department’s work with public health be included in the briefing to the Panel’s July 
meeting 
 
Noted the successful bid to the Centre for Public Scrutiny and the subsequent establishment of 
an immunisation task group. Attendees will contact Julia Regan or Stella Akintan if they are 
interested in taking part in this task group.  
 
Free school meals 
Councillor Hanna explained that the Panel had previously scrutinised this and had been 
disappointed with the low take-up of free school meals. He had therefore requested that an 
update be provided to the Panel’s 3 July meeting. 
 
AGREED that the latest data and information about work being done to improve take-up should 
be included in the Director’s update report at the July meeting. 
 
 
Children and Families Bill 
Noted that this Act will result in significant changes for special educational need, children with 
disabilities and for council, school and health service procedures. 
 
AGREED to scrutinise through a main agenda item. 
 

Page 33



 

Youth transformation project 
Career pathways 
Attendees expressed interest in these issues and AGREED to scrutinise through a main agenda 
item that would include access to 16+ education, raised participation age, informal curriculum in 
youth services, help into employment and responsibilities in relation to tracking young people 
not in education, employment or training. 
 
Adoption services 
AGREED to scrutinise through a 20 minute agenda item so that data can be reviewed and a 
decision taken on whether to scrutinise further.. 
 
Noted that information about adoption services will also be included in the report on looked after 
children. 
 
Transforming families 
AGREED to scrutinise through a 20 minute agenda item that will provide data and an 
implementation progress update so that a decision can be taken on whether to allocate more 
time to this at a future Panel meeting. 
 
Also AGREED to have a 20 minute agenda item on youth offending (data and service 
description plus how work with young people to prevent re-offending). 
 
Performance reports 
AGREED to continue to receive regular performance reports at each Panel meeting to maintain 
an overview on the department’s performance. 
 
School leadership task group – update 
AGREED that the Panel should receive the Executive Response and Action Plan at its October 
2014 meeting. 
 
Access to child care for young mums on low income or benefits 
AGREED to scrutinise this through a 20 minute agenda item. 
 
Parks and the provision of exercise and play equipment 
REFERRED to the Sustainable Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel. 
 
AGREED that the Director’s update report should include information on the action taken by the 
Sustainable Communities Panel in relation to this issue. (ACTION - Rebecca Redman). 
 
Fear of crime and safety issues 
REFERRED to the Overview and Scrutiny Commission. 
 
 
Online strategies in schools 
RECOMMENDED that this issue be addressed through a short task group review (1-3 
meetings) to enable schools to share best practice on supporting pupils to be ready for the 
wider online world (eg. Impact of social media profile on job search) and to address online 
bullying. AGREED to invite the Yout
[...]
ate on Transforming Families 
Initiative 

Update on Youth Offending Service 
inc. Preventative Approaches 

Update Report 

Performance Report 

 

P
age 39



 

Meeting Date – 10th February 2015 

Main Item Secondary Items Information Items for Q+A 

School Standards – Annual Report on 
Attainment and Progress of Pupils in 
Merton Schools 

The Role of Schools in Promoting the 
Broader Wellbeing of Children and 
Families 

Raising the Participation Age and 
Career Pathways for Young People 

 

Update Report 

Performance Report 

 

Meeting Date – 24th March 2015 

Main Item Secondary Items Information Items for Q+A 

Children and Families Act 2014 – 
Progress Report on Implementation of 
SEN and Disabilities Elements 

The Local Authority Role in promoting 
Access to Child Care and Early 
Education for Families 

Update on Public Health Services for 
children and families 

Update Report 

Performance Report 

 
 

P
age 40



Committee:  Children and Young People Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel  
Date:   3

rd
 July 2014  

Agenda item:   7 
Wards:  
 

Subject:  Update on Developments Affecting Children, Schools and Families 
Department 
Lead officer:       Yvette Stanley, Director of Children, Schools and Families Dept  
Lead members:    Cllr Maxi Martin, Cllr Martin Whelton  
Forward Plan reference number:   N/A  
Contact officer:  Paul Ballatt, Head of Commissioning, Strategy and Performance  

Recommendations:  
A.   Members of the panel note the contents of the report.  

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

1.1. The report provides members of the panel with information on key 
developments affecting Children, Schools and Families Department since the 
panel’s last update report in March 2014.  
 

2 DETAILS 
 

2.1 At the last panel meeting in March 2014 two recent Ofsted inspections of 
schools had taken place but reports had not been published. The full inspection 
of Morden primary school resulted in the school retaining a rating of good. The 

[...]
people, aged 8 to 13 who are at a high 

risk of offending and antisocial behaviour.

YJB Youth Justice Board Executive non-departmental public body overseeing the youth justice system in 

England and Wales. It works to prevent offending and reoffending by children 

and young people under the age of 18, and ensures that custody for them is 

safe, secure, and addresses the causes of their offending behaviour.

YJS Youth Justice Service Team within Family and Adolescent Services. See also 'Family and Adolescent 

Services'.

YMT Young Merton Together Bi-monthly web based publication for Merton's Children's Trust.

YOT Youth Offending Team Merton team which is part of the criminal justice system, and also works with 

young people at early stages of offending, or who may be at risk of crime or anti 

social behaviour.

YP Young person

Merton Children's Services - Glossay of terms 14 of 15

P
age 70



Merton Children's Services - Glossay of terms 15 of 15

P
age 71



P
age 72

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 March 2014
	5 Overview of Services and Key Challenges for Children, Schools and Families Department 2014-15
	6 Agreeing the Work Programme 2014/15
	Work Programme Table - Appendix 1

	7 Update on developments affecting CSF
	8 Performance Report
	Performance Report Appendix 1
	Performance Report Appendix 2

	9 Glossary of Terms
	Glossary of Terms - Appendix 1




Minutes of the meeting


1

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PANEL
3 JULY 2014
(19.15 - 21.15)
PRESENT Councillors Councillor Jeff Hanna (in the Chair), Councillor Linda Taylor, 

Councillor Charlie Chirico, Councillor Joan Henry, 
Councillor James Holmes, Councillor Katy Neep, Councillor Marsie Skeete, 
Councillor Peter Walker, Peter Connellan, Simon Bennett and 
Denis Popovs

 
ALSO PRESENT:       Councillor Maxi Martin (Cabinet Member for Children’s 

Services) and Councillor Martin Whelton (Cabinet Member for 
Education)

                                    Paul Ballatt (Head of Commissioning, Strategy and 
Performance), Yvette Stanley (Director of Children, Schools 
and Families),  Jan Martin (Head of Education), Rebecca 
Redman (Scrutiny Officer)

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 1)

No pecuniary declarations were made.

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 2)

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fidelis Gadzama, Colin Powell 
and Paul Angeli.

3 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 26 MARCH 2014 (Agenda Item 3)

RESOLVED: The Panel agreed the minutes as a true record of the meeting.

4 MATTERS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES (Agenda Item 4)

Councillor Linda Taylor asked about raising the age of participation and the number 
of apprenticeships, as discussed at the Panel meeting on 26 March 2014. Yvette 
Stanley agreed to send an interim update after the Panel meeting via email. 
Councillor Charlie Chirico asked what number of hard to reach families had been 
targeted through door knocking and other outreach work. Yvette Stanley agreed to 
send figures on this to the Panel via email after the meeting.
Peter Connellan asked what the outcomes were for the school leadership succession 
planning task group. Councillor Jeff Hanna explained that the task group’s final report 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

and recommendations were considered by Cabinet at their meeting on 30th June 
2014.

5 OVERVIEW OF SERVICES AND KEY CHALLENGES FOR CHILDREN, 
SCHOOLS AND FAMILIES DEPARTMENT 2014-15 (Agenda Item 5)

The Panel received a presentation from the Director of Children, Schools and 
Families on the department and its priorities. Councillor Maxi Martin and Councillor 
Martin Whelton both gave an overview of their respective portfolios and their priorities 
for the year ahead. These included:

 Safeguarding children;

 School standards;

 PFI Schemes and on-going negotiation;

 Being inspection ready;

 Implementing provisions in the Children and Families Act;

 Commissioning and working with the voluntary sector;

 Tackling absenteeism;

 Secondary School Provision;

 Primary school places

The Panel heard that the services provided by the department were heavily regulated 
and based in statute. The presentation covered the following areas:

 Statutory and legal framework;

 Budget and staffing structure of the department;

 The role of the Children’s Trust and the Merton Safeguarding Children Board;

 The Merton Child and Young Person Well Being Model 2013;

 The number of children that access the various services provided by the department;

 Challenges and priorities in the early years service;

 Challenges and priorities in Education;

 Challenges and priorities in children’s social care and early intervention;

 Challenges and priorities in the youth service;

 Key challenges facing CSF

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


3

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

Councillor Katy Neep asked officers to expand on the providers of schools. For 
example, Trinity High School. Councillor Martin Whelton explained that a proposal 
had been put forward for a secondary free school at Trinity High School.  by the 
Chapel St Provider.  In his view the DfE need to provide closer scrutiny of some 
proposals from well meaning organisations without a track record of success. 
Furthermore, all stakeholders should be consulted and all schools should be staffed 
with qualified teachers with  providers having a track record of delivery..
Councillor James Holmes asked about the administrations view of free schools.  
Councillor Martin Whelton explained that a motion was agreed by full council in 
November 2013 and the council has a statutory duty to facilitate applications for a 
free school albeit that the decision making rests with the secretary of state . The 
council wants to work with organisations that will provide high quality education.  

Councillor Joan Henry asked what methods were being used to track absentees. Jan 
Martin explained that most of the work done to tackle absenteeism is done by 
schools and later by the Education Welfare Team. The number of prosecutions has 
also increased to enforce attendance issues. But some young people are persistently 
absent although this is a relatively smaller number and more targeted intervention is 
undertaken in these cases. A new team is being launched to work with families who 
have resisted attempts to get children into school. Year 5 primary school children are 
targeted and this work will start in September. This will involve targeted work with 
vulnerable cohorts.  Jan Martin agreed that the number of children the team are 
working with can be reported later in the year but that figures of absenteeism have 
reduced year on year. 

Councillor Katy Neep asked about demographic change and anticipated pressure on 
services. She asked if heat maps could be provided to look at the potential impact 
geographically and according to groups. Yvette Stanley explained that a piece of 
work had been undertaken by the Policy Network which has this information and can 
be circulated. Some of the impact is not easily predicted, for example, birth rates in 
the borough are not a reliable indicator of service demand as it is difficult to anticipate 
how many will move out of the borough.

Councillor Jeff Hanna proposed that demographic information be presented 
alongside reports when appropriate. This was agreed.

Councillor Linda Taylor asked if better use could be made of ICT across the 
department and if officers were confident that changes planned would not negatively 
impact the operation of existing systems. Yvette Stanley added that a range of 
casework systems were in place. Care First has not been fit for purpose as it uses up 
a disproportionate amount of practitioner time. The Council is procuring a new 
system for casework in CSF and adult social care. 
This should increase  staff productivity enabling them to spend more time with clients.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


4

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

Councillor Peter Walker asked what specific programmes the Merton Education 
Partnership (MEP) were working on and also what jobs would be lost in the year 
ahead as part of the efficiencies that needed to be made. Jan Martin explained that 
10 projects are funded each year by the MEP which will be complete in Autumn this 
year. A list of the outcomes of the projects can be provided to the Panel then if this is 
something the Panel wish to see. Further bidding for new applications is underway 
and a timetable has been agreed with the parameters for applications having been 
removed. Merton Leaders of Education have been appointed to support other 
schools and there has been recruitment to address the advanced skills shortage now 
that these teaching posts have been removed. Primary Expert Teachers are also to 
be recruited shortly. Jan Martin agreed to bring further information on the Merton 
Education Partnership alongside the school standards report that the Panel will 
consider as part of their work programme in February 2014.

Yvette Stanley added that the department will look at services that are substantial but 
present less risk. It is increasingly difficult for the department to deliver savings with 
the volume of work in the system, particularly in social care. There is also a reduced 
commissioning pot  for commissioning in the youth and voluntary sector. 

Peter Connellan asked if language support  caused significant additional costs. 
Yvette Stanley explained that language support  to engage in formal processes was a 
statutory requirement to enable people to participate in legal processes and access 
services. 

Councillor Linda Taylor asked for information on lagging performance in schools. 
Yvette Stanley informed the Panel that this was a complex picture which was 
considered by the school standards committee. Paul Ballatt explained that this 
information is also provided to the Panel in the update report and is considered by 
the School Standards Committee.

RESOLVED:  Panel noted the report, agreeing that:

i. demographic maps should be provided with future reports where relevant.
Information on school improvement work undertaken through the Merton 
Education Partnership should be included in the February School Standards 
Report.

6 AGREEING THE WORK PROGRAMME 2014/15 (Agenda Item 6)

The Panel discussed  an amended draft work programme, circulated at the meeting. 
Councillor Jeff Hanna explained that the Wellbeing item had been brought forward to 
October and Marketing Merton’s School had been put back to the February meeting. 
He also suggested that the February Main Item, School Standards, had the words 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


5

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

“and on support provided by the local authority to Merton’s schools” added in the 
descriptive summary.

The Panel discussed the draft scope for their short task group review of online 
strategies in schools, accepting it in the interim, with the additional suggestions of 
looking at advice to young people about online drinking games, and positive advice 
on the use of IT to enhance lives, aid learning and explore opportunities. 

RESOLVED: 
Panel agreed their 2014/15 work programme, with the amendments as above. 

Panel agreed to a task group review of online strategies in schools and nominated 
the following members to sit on the task group:

Councillors Katy Neep and James Holmes as joint chairs, together with Councillor 
Joan Henry, Denis Popovs, and Peter Connellan. 

That the Scrutiny Officer scope the Panels task group review of online strategies for 
schools further with the joint Chairs of the task group. 

Councillor Dennis Pearce volunteered to act as the Budget lead for the Panel.

7 UPDATE ON DEVELOPMENTS AFFECTING CSF (Agenda Item 7)

Councillor Linda Taylor asked how many school places were still empty and how 
many children were still waiting to be placed. Paul Ballatt confirmed that 60 children 
are unplaced but that these children have had offers of school places. There are 10 
children that are unplaced that haven’t had an offer. 

Councillor Marsie Skeete asked when outstanding legal matters concerning the 
Dundonald expansion scheme would be resolved. Paul Ballatt informed the Panel 
that the hearing was held on 21st and 22nd May. The decision of the high court on this 
was still outstanding. 

Councillor Peter Walker asked how many children going into reception had to travel 
more than a mile to get to school. Paul Ballatt stated that central offers are made to 
children in the west going to schools in the East.  

Councillor Katy Neep asked if information could be shared on the successes of the 
transforming families programme and if these could be replicated in other services or 
with other families not identified for the transforming families programme. Councillor 
Jeff Hanna noted that an update on the transforming families programme was 
included on the Panels work programme. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


6

All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

Councillor Jeff Hanna informed the Panel that the research document referred to in 
the report on the take up of free school meals had been provided to him by Paul 
Ballatt, and that it seemed to him a worthwhile document with a good set of 
recommendations which might have formed the basis of a full report to Panel instead 
of an update item. He had circulated copies of draft leaflets for parents, and 
congratulated officers on the removal of much of the off-putting bureaucratic wording 
in previous leaflets. 

RESOLVED: Panel noted the report and 
i. thanked officers for their work on the transforming families programme. 
ii. agreed that the research report on free school meal uptake should be provided 

to members of the panel in full.

8 PERFORMANCE REPORT (Agenda Item 8)

Councillor Peter Walker expressed concern about the size of font used in the printed 
agenda. Cllr Jeff Hanna requested that the A3 colour copy of the performance 
information be dispatched with the agenda as a matter of routine for future meetings. 
Councillor Katy Neep asked if there could be more of a focus on the top 3 issues to 
help the Panel scrutinise performance data more effectively. Councillor Katy Neep 
asked if, at the next meeting, 3 indicators could be selected for key service areas and 
more detailed information provided for the Panel to consider, including service 
context. 

The Panel requested a training session on performance monitoring. 

RESOLVED: 
The report was noted and it was agreed that a training session should be delivered to 
the Panel on effective performance monitoring. 

9 GLOSSARY OF TERMS (Agenda Item 9)

RESOLVED:  Noted. 

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee

